

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS'S
AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Frank D. Garrison

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

William M. Yeatman*

3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Telephone: (202) 888-6881

FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

WYeatman@pacificlegal.org

Elizabeth Milito

Rob Smith

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER

555 12th Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

Elizabeth.Milito@nfib.org

*Admitted to the D.C. Bar under D.C. App. R. 46-A. Supervised by a D.C. Bar member.

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and National Federation of Independent Business*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT ON SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Tailpipe Rule Violates the Major Questions Doctrine.....	6
A. The major questions doctrine is a long-established clear statement rule that enforces the Constitution’s Separation of Powers	6
B. The major questions doctrine is a vital check on modern executive branch lawmaking.....	8
C. The Tailpipe Rule raises a major question that EPA has no authority to answer.....	11
II. The Tailpipe Rule Will Harm Small Businesses and Consumers by Increasing Costs	14
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	7, 9–10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. R. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	3–4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	6–7, 9, 13–14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	6

*Authorities on which Amici chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	14
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	1
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10–11
* <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	6–8, 10–11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	1

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 605(b).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(l)	12
Regulatory Flexibility Act, Pub. L. No. 96-354, 94 Stat. 1164 (1980).....	17

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	12
86 Fed. Reg. 43,583 (Aug. 5, 2021).....	11–12
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 20, 2021)	2, 17–18, 20, 22
Capozzi, Louis, <i>The Past and Future of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 84 Ohio St. L.J. (forthcoming 2023)	8, 12
Deacon, Daniel T. & Litman, Leah M., <i>The New Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	12

Eberhart, Dan, <i>Rising Energy Poses Big Inflationary Threat To U.S. Economy</i> , Forbes (Sept. 21, 2021), bit.ly/3sahXAw	18
Energy Star, <i>Small Businesses: An Overview of Energy Use and Energy Efficiency Opportunities</i> , bit.ly/3pYjKGq (last visited Nov. 9, 2022).....	15
Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, <i>The CFO Survey: Data & Results – Q3 2022</i> (Sept. 28, 2022), https://bit.ly/3DYKS03	19
Mitchell, Josh, <i>Soaring Energy Prices Raise Concerns About U.S. Inflation, Economy</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 10, 2021), on.wsj.com/3ytuhNE	18
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	8–9
National Automobile Dealers Association, Comment Letter on Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards (Sept. 27, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208-0290	21–22
NATSO & SIGMA, Comment Letter on Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards (Sept. 27, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208-0570	20
News Release, Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, <i>CFOs Report Rising Costs That Could Last Through 2022</i> (Dec. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3FQHC0G	19
NFIB Research Ctr., <i>Small Business Problems & Priorities</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3Nww00T	16–17, 22
NFIB Research Found., <i>NFIB National Small Business Poll</i> (2006), bit.ly/3GtHoBc	19

North Dakota Farmers Union, Comment Letter on Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards (Sept. 27, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208-0293 ;	21
South Dakota Farmers Union, Comment Letter on Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards (Sept. 27, 2021) , https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208-0250	21
U.S Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index – September 2022 (Oct. 13, 2022), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/cpi.pdf	16
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer prices increase 6.2 percent for the year ended October 2021</i> (Nov. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DDmFLA	15
